accounting policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at 1 April 2015,
the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian
GAAP financial statements, including the balance sheet as at 1 April 2015 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended
31 March 2016.
Exemptions applied

Ind AS 101 (First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards) allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective
application of certain requirements under Ind AS. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

a. Use of previous GAAP values as deemed cost

The Company has elected to consider previous GAAP values of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets as its deemed
cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

b. Share based payments reserve

Ind AS 102 (Share based payments) has not been applied to equity instruments in share based payment transactions that vested
before 1 April 2015.

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Footnotes INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment f 38,246 484 38,730
Capital work in progress 1,320 - 1,320
Intangible assets  23 -  23
Financial assets
i) Loans a 1,586 (293) 1,293
ii) Others 503 - 503
Other non-current assets a 3,477 210 3,687

45,155 401 45,556
Current assets
Inventories 65,901 - 65,901
Financial assets
i) Trade receivables 15,507 - 15,507
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents 53,560 - 53,560
iii) Bank balances other than  (ii) above 9 - 9
iv) Loans 102 - 102
v) Others 423 - 423
Other current assets a 4,239 83 4,322

139,741 83 139,824
Total assets 184,896 484 185,380
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 12,687 -  12,687
Other equity b, c, d, e 78,891 291 79,182
Total equity 91,578 291 91,869
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables c 407 (132) 275
Other payables 440 - 440

Provisions d 7,931 (933) 6,999
Government grants f - 451 451
Deferred tax liabilities (net) e  244 775 1,019

9,022 161 9,184

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

4. Whirlpool Annual Report Account part (44-100) 2016-17.indd   102 8/4/2017   2:09:55 PM

Whirlpool of India Limited

103

Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Footnotes INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 71,944 - 71,943
Other payables 8,525 - 8,525

Provisions 3,342 - 3,342
Government grants f - 32 32
Deferred revenue 485 -   485

84,296 32 84,327

Total liabilities 93,318 193 93,511

Total equity and liabilities 184,896 484 185,380

  Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Footnotes INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment f, j 35,991 7 35,998
Capital work in progress 3,667 - 3,667
Intangible assets 622 - 622
Financial assets
i) Loans a 1,771 (295) 1,476
ii) Others 39 - 39
Other non-current assets a 3,538 202 3,740

45,628 (86) 45,542

Current assets

Inventories 68,352 - 68,352
Financial assets
i) Trade receivables 19,263 - 19,263
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents 85,013 - 85,013
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 617 - 617
iv) Loans 131 - 131
v) Others 1,069 - 1,069
Other current assets a 5,052 85 5,137

179,497 85 179,582

Total assets 225,125 (1) 225,124

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 12,687 - 12,687
Other equity a, b, c, d, e, f, i, j,l 103,796 87 103,883
Total equity 116,483 87 116,570

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Trade payables c 412 (213) 199
Other payables 490 - 490

Provisions d 9,115 (1,291) 7,825
Government grants f - 735 735
Deferred tax liabilities (net) e (329) 624 295

9,688 (145) 9,544

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2015 (Contd)

4. Whirlpool Annual Report Account part (44-100) 2016-17.indd   103 8/4/2017   2:09:56 PM

104

Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Footnotes INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 87,084 - 87,083
Other payables 8,148 - 8,148

Provisions 3,009 - 3,009
Current tax liabilities (net) 132 - 132
Government grants f - 57 57
Deferred revenue 581 -   581

98,954 57 99,010
 Total liabilities 108,642 (88) 108,554
 Total equity and liabilities 225,125 (1) 225,124

  Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016

Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Footnotes INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs

Income
Revenue from operations g, h 348,812  31,952 380,764
Other income a, f 5,417 116 5,533
Total Income 354,229 32,068 386,297
Expenses
Cost of raw material
and components consumed

162,003 - 162,003

Purchase of traded goods 44,759 - 44,759
Changes in inventories of finished
goods, work in progress and stock in trade

(3,112) - (3,112)

Excise duty on sale of goods g  -   36,770  36,770
Employee benefits expense b, i l 37,731 535 38,266
Depreciation and amortization expense  f, j 6,869 824 7,693
Other expenses a, c, d, h 69,329 (5,604) 63,725
Finance costs d 87 431 518
Total expense 317,667 32,955 350,622

Profit before exceptional items and tax 36,562 (887) 35,675
Exceptional Items 80 - 80
Profit before tax 36,482 (887) 35,595
(1) Current tax 12,286 - 12,286
(2) Adjustment of tax relating

to earlier periods
 (133) -  (133)

(3) Deferred tax e (573) 13 (560)
Income tax expense  11,580 13 11,593
Profit for the year 24,902 (900) 24,002
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not
to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on
defined benefit plans

i - (475) (475)

Income tax effect i - 164 164
- (311) (311)

Other comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax - (311) (311)
Total comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax

24,902 (1,214) 23,691

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 and profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2016 (Contd)